#### 900213057 01/25/2012

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stanpac Inc.		12/28/2011	CORPORATION:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PNC Bank Canada Branch
Street Address:	130 King Street West, Suite 2140
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 462
City:	Toronto, Ontario
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5X 1E4
Entity Type:	Bank: CANADA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	74485467	STANPAC

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (513)579-6457 **Phone**: 5135796960

Email: trademarks@kmklaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Courtney A. Laginess
Address Line 1: One East Fourth Street

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AI7150 (STANPAC)

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

TRADEMARK REEL: 004704 FRAME: 0589 P \$40.00 74485467

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Courtney A. Laginess
Signature:	/Courtney A. Laginess/
Date:	01/25/2012
Total Attachments: 5 source=PNCStanpacInc#page1.tif source=PNCStanpacInc#page2.tif source=PNCStanpacInc#page3.tif source=PNCStanpacInc#page4.tif source=PNCStanpacInc#page5.tif	

#### NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

WHEREAS STANPAC INC. (the "Debtor"), whose full address is Spring Creek Road, RR # 3 Smithville, Ontario, LOR 2A0, is the owner of the registered trade-marks, patents and industrial designs set forth in Exhibit A hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS PNC BANK CANADA BRANCH, in its capacity as Lender, Issuer and agent for the for the benefit of itself, the Issuer and the Other Lenders (the "Agent"), whose full address 130 King Street West, Suite 2140, P.O. Box 462, Toronto, ON M5X 1E4 entered into, inter alia, entered into, inter alia, a General Security Agreement and Patent and Trade-Mark Security Agreement with the Debtor dated as of the date hereof by which the Debtor granted to the Agent, the Issuer and the Lenders a security interest and lien in all of its property, including the Intellectual Property;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in accordance with the terms and obligations set forth in the Patent and Trade-Mark Security Agreement, the Debtor hereby confirms the granting of a security interest and lien in the Intellectual Property to the Agent, the Issuer and the Lenders.

THE DEBTOR hereby certifies that the aforementioned information as it relates to the Debtor is true and accurate.

DATED the 38 day of December, 2011.

STANPAC INC.

By:

Name. Stephen Hugh Wit

Title: Authorized Signing Officer

TRADEMARK REEL: 004704 FRAME: 0591

c/s

# EXHIBIT A PATENTS AND TRADE-MARKS

## CANADIAN ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Patent/Application Number	Issue Date
BOTTLE CAP	2,323,129	6/21/2005
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	2,448,551	8/21/2007

## CANADIAN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	2,597,765	2/28/2006
CONTAINERS		

## CANADIAN INDUSTRIAL DESIGNS

Title	Patent/Application Number	Issue Date
BOTTLE CAP	88799	2/25/2000
BOTTLE CAP	88800	2/25/2000

# UNITED STATES OR OTHER FOREIGN ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
BOTTLE CAP	United States	D436,862	1/30/2001
PUSH-ON TAMPER RESISTANT CLOSURE	United States	6,341,707	1/29/2002
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	United States	6,772,901	8/10/2004
BOTTLE CAP	United States	5,875,908	
SEALING MEMBER FOR A CONTAINER	United States	5,514,442	
SEALING MEMBER FOR A CONTAINER	United States	5,433,992	
METHOD OF MAKING AN ELONGATE STRIP FOR THE PRODUCTION OF SEALING MEMBERS FOR CONTAINERS	United States	5,261,990	
ELONGATE STRIP FOR THE PRODUCTION OF SEALING MEMBERS FOR CONTAINERS	United States	5,217,790	
SEALING MEMBER FOR A CONTAINER	Untied States	4,961,986	
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	United States	7,703,626	
CLOSURE FOR A CONTAINER	United States	5,119,964	

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
TAMPER RESISTANT	Germany	602 02 069.7-08	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD			#
CONTAINERS			
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Germany		
CONTAINERS			***************************************
TAMPER RESISTANT	Austria	1404719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD		•	
CONTAINERS			
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Austria		
CONTAINERS			
TAMPER RESISTANT	Belgium	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	_		
CONTAINERS			
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Belgium		
CONTAINERS			
TAMPER RESISTANT	Denmark	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD		}	
CONTAINERS		į	
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Denmark		***************************************
CONTAINERS			
TAMPER RESISTANT	Finland	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD		1.0.1.1	1,2001
CONTAINERS		ļ	
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Finland		
CONTAINERS	1 11114114		
TAMPER RESISTANT	France	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	114500	1401717	1172472004
CONTAINERS			
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	France		
CONTAINERS	1.55100	•	
TAMPER RESISTANT	Greece	L401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	0.0000		1112712007
CONTAINERS			
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Greece		
CONTAINERS	3.000		
TAMPER RESISTANT	Ireland	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	Trotanta		1172-7200-4
CONTAINERS		ĺ	
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Ireland		
CONTAINERS	Holana		
TAMPER RESISTANT	Italy	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	liary .	1401/12	1172-1200-1
CONTAINERS		·	
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Italy		
CONTAINERS	liary	l l	
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	Mexico	265625	4/2/2009
CONTAINERS	11207100	200020	772000
TAMPER RESISTANT	Mexico	244507	3/28/2007
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	MINIONION	S C-4-4-5 (J )	J. 20/2007
CONTAINERS			
TAMPER RESISTANT	Netherlands	1401719	5/16/2002
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD	Memeriands	1401/17	3/10/2002
COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD  CONTAINERS			
CONTRINGE	<u> </u>		

Title	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	Netherlands		
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	Portugal	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	Portugal		
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	Spain	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	Spain		
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	Switzerland	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	Switzerland		
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	United Kingdom	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	United Kingdom		
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	European Patent Co	1401719	11/24/2004
TAMPER RESISTANT COMPOSITE LIDS FOR FOOD CONTAINERS	Luxembourg	1401719	11/24/2004
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	Sweden		
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR CONTAINERS	Turkey	2007/05923	5/21/2009

# UNITED STATES OR OTHER FOREIGN PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Serial Number	Filing Date
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	06705250.6	2/28/2006
CONTAINERS		
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	11/363,272	2/28/2006
CONTAINERS		
COMPOSITE CLOSURES FOR	PCT/CA2006/000296	2/28/2006
CONTAINERS		

# CANADIAN TRADE-MARKS - REGISTERED

Trade-mark	TMA Registration No.	Registration Date	Application Serial No.
STANPAC	TMA459,275 Associated Mark TMA243,553	February 25, 1994	0746776

# UNITED STATES TRADE-MARKS - REGISTERED

Trade-mark	Registration No.	Application Serial No.
STANPAC	744854467	

11415691.5

TRADEMARK REEL: 004704 FRAME: 0595

**RECORDED: 01/25/2012**